UAV-1002631-001
Rev C
truFYXTM TSO
User and Installation Guide
UAV-1002631-001 2
Rev C
© 2019 - 2021 uAvionix Corporation. All rights reserved.
Except as expressly provided herein, no part of this guide may be

• Wire truFYX for the desired application. Refer to AC 43.13-1B
chapter 11 for wiring guidance.
7.6 Software Part Number Identification
Electronic part marking can be confirmed over the RS-232 serial port and
the uAvionix custom NMEA messaging sentence ‘PUAVVER’.  See Section
12.1 for details on connecting truFYX to a PC. With the device configured
to transmit NMEA messages, issue the command:
$PUAVVER*53
truFYX will respond with its software version.
$PUAVVER,01,04,03,0038,0021,CF0B08EA,UAV-1002029-008*48
truFYX reports the “GNSS Operating Program Software” as UAV-1002029-
( ). The software version number can be identified by the first three
numbers after the sentence identifier (in the above case, version 1.4.3).
7.7 Software Update
truFYX software is field updatable using the “uAvionix PingBootFlasher”
software application (UAV-1002813-001) version 2.10 or higher. To update
truFYX, connect it to a Windows PC using a USB to serial adapter or
equivalent device. Select the appropriate COM port and set the Product to
“NMEA – 115200”. Press “Connect” and verify the existing application
version.
UAV-1002631-001 19
Rev C
To update to newly approved software, select an appropriate file with a
“.uav” extension, and press the “Flash” button. Upon successful completion
the device will report the newly loaded application version and CRC.
After loading, the full software part number can be verified using the
procedure in Section 7.6.
8 Post Installation Checks
Post installation checks should be carried out in accordance with your
aircraft, interfaced device, certification, and/or regulatory requirements.
Acquisition of position data can be confirmed using the annunciator LEDs
(see Section 11) or the serial navigation data output.
• Place truFYX in a location with a clear view of the sky.
• Apply power to the GPS receiver.
• Wait up to several minutes for a valid position fix.
• Confirm the Green LED is On and the Blue LED is either Flashing
(3D fix) or On (Differential fix).
To monitor the serial navigation data output when in NMEA mode, any
serial terminal emulator may be used. Alternatively, uAvionix provides a
Windows software application, “uAvionix GNSS Toolkit” (UAV-1005663-
001) for device monitoring.
UAV-1002631-001 20
Rev C
9 Maintenance
truFYX is not a user serviceable product. All service must be performed
either by uAvionix or an authorized uAvionix repair center.
10 Care and Cautions
Use of chemical cleaners and degreasers should be avoided. If truFYX is
exposed to cleaning chemicals, promptly wash off all residue.
DO NOT wax, buff, paint or attempt to polish any part of the truFYX
assembly. Doing so may damage the housing. Avoid any contact with
abrasive materials including scrubbing pads.
11 Normal Operation
truFYX has two annunciator LEDs visible through the plastic top cover.
They indicate operating status of truFYX.